

2014 Annual Report



YORK TRADITIONS
B • A • N • K

226 Pauline Drive • P.O. Box 3658 • York, Pennsylvania 17402-0136
717-741-1770 • www.yorktraditionsbank.com

York Traditions Bank

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	2 - 3
Financial Statements	
Balance Sheets	5
Statements of Income	6
Statements of Comprehensive Income	7
Statements of Shareholders' Equity	8
Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10 - 41



Tel: 717-233-8800
Fax: 717-233-8801
www.bdo.com

945 E. Park Drive, Suite 103
Harrisburg, PA 17111

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
York Traditions Bank
York, Pennsylvania

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of York Traditions Bank, which comprise the balance sheets as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the related statements of income, comprehensive income, shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of York Traditions Bank as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

BDO USA, LLP

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
February 19, 2015

Financial Statements

York Traditions Bank

Balance Sheets (in thousands, except share data)

<i>December 31,</i>	2014	2013
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 3,144	\$ 2,521
Interest bearing deposits	448	719
Federal funds sold	1,266	1,746
<hr/>		
Cash and cash equivalents	4,858	4,986
Securities available-for-sale	35,215	39,203
Loans held-for-sale	7,680	6,669
Loans receivable, net of allowance for loan losses 2014: \$2,564; 2013: \$2,305	235,234	218,537
Investment in restricted bank stocks	1,876	1,788
Property and equipment, net	7,273	6,305
Accrued interest receivable	715	736
Foreclosed real estate	-	880
Other assets	7,380	5,395
<hr/>		
Total Assets	\$ 300,231	\$ 284,499
<hr/>		
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Liabilities		
Deposits:		
Demand, non-interest bearing	\$ 22,356	\$ 23,635
Interest bearing	225,504	221,336
<hr/>		
Total deposits	247,860	244,971
Short-term borrowings	3,640	-
Long-term borrowings	14,750	7,750
Other liabilities	1,166	1,357
<hr/>		
Total Liabilities	267,416	254,078
<hr/>		
Shareholders' Equity		
Preferred stock, par value \$1 per share; \$1,000 liquidation preference; 4,994,885 shares authorized; 5,115 shares issued and outstanding; total liquidation value \$5,115,000	5,115	5,115
Common stock, par value \$1 per share; 9,996,684 shares authorized; issued and outstanding 2,165,387 shares in 2014 and 2,154,429 shares in 2013	2,165	2,154
Surplus	18,278	18,163
Retained earnings	6,887	5,014
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	370	(25)
<hr/>		
Total Shareholders' Equity	32,815	30,421
<hr/>		
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 300,231	\$ 284,499

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

York Traditions Bank

Statements of Income (in thousands)

<i>Years Ended December 31,</i>	2014	2013
Interest Income		
Loans receivable, including fees	\$ 11,155	\$ 10,589
Securities:		
Taxable	514	576
Tax-exempt	271	265
Federal funds sold and other	86	24
Total Interest Income	12,026	11,454
Interest Expense		
Deposits	1,715	1,845
Federal funds purchased and short-term borrowings	37	23
Long-term borrowings	200	164
Total Interest Expense	1,952	2,032
Net interest income	10,074	9,422
Provision for Loan Losses	256	484
Net Interest Income After Provision for Loan Losses	9,818	8,938
Noninterest Income		
Service charges on deposits	267	255
Gain on sale/call of securities	12	63
Gain on sale of loans	1,897	1,696
Other	699	645
Total Noninterest Income	2,875	2,659
Noninterest Expenses		
Salaries and employee benefits	5,809	5,140
Occupancy and equipment	1,370	1,265
Advertising and marketing	317	232
Professional fees	472	397
Data processing	524	542
FDIC deposit insurance	181	168
Bank shares tax	214	194
Foreclosed real estate	-	7
Other	1,048	989
Total Noninterest Expenses	9,935	8,934
Income before income taxes	2,758	2,663
Income Tax Expense	834	803
Net income	1,924	1,860
Preferred Stock Dividends	51	51
Net Income Available to Common Shareholders	\$ 1,873	\$ 1,809
Net Income per Common Share, Basic and Diluted	\$ 0.87	\$ 0.84

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

York Traditions Bank

Statements of Comprehensive Income (in thousands)

<i>Years Ended December 31,</i>	2014	2013
Net Income	\$ 1,924	\$ 1,860
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss), Net of Income Tax		
Unrealized gains (losses) arising on available-for-sale securities, net of income tax (benefit) of \$207 and \$(377), respectively	403	(731)
Reclassification adjustment for gains realized in net income, net of income tax of \$4 and \$21, respectively, and included in noninterest income on the statements of income	(8)	(42)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes	395	(773)
Total Comprehensive Income	\$ 2,319	\$ 1,087

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

York Traditions Bank

Statements of Shareholders' Equity (in thousands)

	Preferred Stock	Common Stock	Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehen- sive Income (Loss)	Total
Balance, January 1, 2013	\$ 5,115	\$ 2,145	\$ 18,048	\$ 3,205	\$ 748	\$ 29,261
Net income	-	-	-	1,860	-	1,860
Other comprehensive loss, net of taxes	-	-	-	-	(773)	(773)
Stock-based compensation awards	-	7	97	-	-	104
Exercise of stock options	-	2	18	-	-	20
Preferred stock dividends	-	-	-	(51)	-	(51)
Balance, December 31, 2013	5,115	2,154	18,163	5,014	(25)	30,421
Net income	-	-	-	1,924	-	1,924
Other comprehensive income, net of taxes	-	-	-	-	395	395
Common stock retired	-	(2)	(19)	-	-	(21)
Stock-based compensation awards	-	6	90	-	-	96
Exercise of stock options	-	7	44	-	-	51
Preferred stock dividends	-	-	-	(51)	-	(51)
Balance, December 31, 2014	\$ 5,115	\$ 2,165	\$ 18,278	\$ 6,887	\$ 370	\$ 32,815

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

York Traditions Bank
Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

<i>Years Ended December 31,</i>	2014	2013
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net income	\$ 1,924	\$ 1,860
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for loan losses	256	484
Provision for depreciation and amortization	574	452
Amortization of securities, net	340	377
Gain on sale of loans	(1,897)	(1,696)
Proceeds from sale of loans	75,997	104,062
Loans originated for sale	(75,111)	(103,030)
Deferred loan fees, net	(10)	(41)
Gain on sale/call of investment securities	(12)	(63)
Loss on sale of foreclosed real estate	-	11
Loss on sale of fixed assets	-	1
Deferred income (benefit) tax expense	(126)	185
Stock-based compensation expense	96	104
Net increase in cash surrender value of bank-owned life insurance	(149)	(139)
Decrease in accrued interest receivable and other assets	108	311
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities	(191)	133
Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities	1,799	3,011
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Proceeds from sales of available-for-sale securities	2,287	1,439
Proceeds from calls, paydowns and maturities of securities available-for-sale	6,191	9,628
Purchase of securities available-for-sale	(4,220)	(15,527)
Net (purchase) sale of investment in restricted bank stocks	(88)	26
Net increase in loans	(16,943)	(15,545)
Purchases of property and equipment	(1,559)	(2,265)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	17	-
Purchase of bank owned life insurance	(2,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of foreclosed real estate	880	109
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(15,435)	(22,135)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Net increase (decrease) in deposits	2,889	(1,131)
Net increase in short-term borrowings	3,640	-
Proceeds of long-term borrowings	11,750	2,000
Payments of long-term borrowings	(4,750)	-
Cash dividends paid to preferred shareholders	(51)	(51)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	51	20
Common stock retired	(21)	-
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	13,508	838
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(128)	(18,286)
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	4,986	23,272
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	\$ 4,858	\$ 4,986
Supplementary Cash Flows Information		
Interest paid	\$ 1,931	\$ 2,070
Income taxes paid	\$ 795	\$ 904
Loans transferred to foreclosed real estate	\$ -	\$ 880

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

York Traditions Bank

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies discussed below are followed consistently by York Traditions Bank (the Bank). These policies are in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and conform to common practices in the banking industry.

Nature of Operations

The Bank is a Pennsylvania-chartered commercial bank, regulated by the Pennsylvania Department of Banking and the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, that was incorporated on March 14, 2002 and commenced operations on October 28, 2002.

The Bank operates as a traditional community bank serving the Central Pennsylvania market with an emphasis on commercial and consumer banking.

Subsequent Events

The Bank has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to the balance sheet date of December 31, 2014, for items that should potentially be recognized or disclosed in these financial statements. The evaluation was conducted through February 19, 2015, the date these financial statements were available to be issued.

Reclassifications

For comparative purposes, the prior years' financial statements may be reclassified to conform to report classifications of the current year. These reclassifications, if any, had no impact on net income or shareholders' equity.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses and the determination of other-than-temporary impairment on investment securities.

Significant Group Concentrations of Credit Risk

Most of the Bank's activities are with businesses and individuals located in Central Pennsylvania. Note 2 discusses the types of securities in the Bank's investment portfolio. Note 3 discusses the types of loans the Bank makes to its customers. The Bank does not have any significant concentrations to any one industry or customer.

Presentation of Cash Flows

For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts due from banks, federal funds sold, and short-term investments purchased with a maturity date of three months or less. Generally, federal funds are purchased or sold for one-day periods.

Transfers of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales, when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been isolated from the Bank, (2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of that right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and (3) the Bank does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity.

Loans Held-for-Sale

Loans held-for-sale consist of residential mortgages. All residential mortgages held-for-sale are sold with servicing released.

Fair Value Option

Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) Subtopic 825-10 permits entities to measure many financial instruments and certain other items at fair value and requires certain disclosures for items for which the fair value option is applied.

The Bank records mortgage loans held-for-sale at fair value. The Bank measures mortgage loans held-for-sale at fair value to more accurately reflect the performance of its entire mortgage banking activities in its financial statements. Derivative financial instruments related to these activities are also recorded at fair value, as detailed under the heading "Derivative Financial Instruments" below. The Bank determines fair value for its mortgage loans held-for-sale based on the price that secondary market investors would pay for loans with similar characteristics, including interest rate and term, as of the date fair value is measured. Changes in fair value during the period are recorded as components of gains on sales of loans on the statements of income. Interest income earned on mortgage loans held-for-sale is classified within interest income on the statements of income.

The following table presents a summary of the Bank's fair value elections and their impact on the Bank's financial statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Cost	Fair Value	Balance Sheet Classification	Fair Value Adjustment Gain	Statements of Income Classifications
Mortgage loans held-for-sale	\$ 7,376	\$ 7,680	Loans held-for-sale	\$ 304	Gains on sale of loans
<hr/>					
<i>December 31, 2013</i>					
Mortgage loans held-for-sale	\$ 6,583	\$ 6,669	Loans held-for-sale	\$ 86	Gains on sale of loans

Securities

Management determines the appropriate classification of debt securities at the time of purchase and re-evaluates such designation as of each balance sheet date.

Securities classified as available-for-sale are recorded at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses excluded from earnings and reported in other comprehensive income (loss). Premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities. Declines in the fair value of securities below their cost that are deemed to be other-than-temporary are reflected in earnings as realized losses. In estimating other-than-temporary impairment losses, management considers (1) the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has been less than cost, (2) the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, (3) the intent and ability of the Bank to retain its investment in the issuer for a period of time sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in fair value, and (4) whether it is likely the Bank intends to sell or will have to sell the security prior to recovery. Realized gains and losses on the sale of securities are recorded on the trade date and are determined using the specific identification method.

Loans Receivable

Loans receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are stated at their outstanding unpaid principal balances, net of an allowance for loan losses and any deferred fees and costs. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees are deferred and recognized as an adjustment of the yield (interest income) of the related loans. The Bank is generally amortizing these amounts over the contractual life of the loan.

The accrual of interest is generally discontinued when the contractual payment of principal or interest has become 90 days past due or management has serious doubts about further collectibility of principal or interest, even though the loan is currently performing. A loan may remain on accrual status if it is in the process of collection and is either guaranteed or well secured. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, unpaid interest credited to income in the current year is reversed and unpaid interest accrued in prior years is charged against the allowance for loan losses. Interest received on nonaccrual loans generally is either applied against principal or reported as interest income, according to management's judgment as to the collectibility of principal. Generally, loans are restored to accrual status when the obligation is brought current, has performed in accordance with the contractual terms for a reasonable period of time (generally six months) and the ultimate collectibility of the total contractual principal and interest is no longer in doubt.

Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses is established through provisions for loan losses charged against income. Loans deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the allowance for loan losses and subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for loan losses is maintained at a level considered adequate to provide for losses that can be reasonably anticipated. Management's periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the allowance is based on known and inherent risks in the portfolio, adverse situations that may affect the borrower's ability to repay, the estimated value of any underlying collateral, composition of the loan portfolio, current economic conditions and other relevant factors. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires material estimates that may be susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available.

The allowance consists of specific, general and unallocated components. The specific component relates to loans that are classified as impaired and is established when the discounted cash flows (or collateral value or observable market price) of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. The general component covers non-classified loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for qualitative factors reflecting current conditions. An unallocated component is maintained to cover uncertainties that could affect management's estimate of probable losses. The unallocated component of the allowance reflects the margin of imprecision inherent in the underlying assumptions used in the methodologies for estimating specific and general losses in the portfolio. The allowance is subject to change based on the outcome of financial examinations by bank regulators.

A loan is considered impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Bank will be unable to collect the scheduled payments of principal or interest when due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on a case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed. Impairment is measured on a loan-by-loan basis for commercial and construction loans by either the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at the loan's effective interest rate, the loan's obtainable market price or the fair value of the collateral if the loan is collateral dependent.

Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans are collectively evaluated for impairment. Accordingly, the Bank does not separately identify individual consumer and residential loans for impairment disclosures, unless such loans are the subject of a restructuring agreement.

In the normal course of business, the Bank modifies loan terms for various reasons. A modified loan is considered a troubled debt restructuring (TDR) if the Bank, for economic or legal reasons related to a borrower's financial difficulties, grants a concession to the debtor that it would not otherwise consider. In evaluating whether a modification constitutes a TDR, the Bank concludes that the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and the modification constitutes a concession.

When the Bank restructures a loan to a troubled borrower, the loan terms (i.e., interest rate, payment, amortization period and/or maturity date) are modified in such a way to enable the borrower to cover the modified payments based on current cash flow adequacy. If a borrower's hardship is thought to be temporary, then modified terms are only offered for that time period. Where possible, the Bank obtains additional collateral and/or secondary payment sources at the time of the restructure in order to put the Bank in the best possible position if the borrower is not able to meet the modified terms. To date, the Bank has not forgiven any principal as a restructuring concession.

All loans designated as TDRs are considered impaired loans and may be in either accruing or non-accruing status. The Bank's policy for recognizing interest income on impaired loans does not differ from its overall policy for interest recognition. A loan designated as a TDR is no longer reported as a TDR following the modification if the interest rate at the time of modification was consistent with the interest rate for a loan with comparable credit risk and the loan has performed according to its modified terms for at least twelve months.

If a loan was considered to be impaired prior to modification as a TDR, then there is no impact on the allowance for loan losses as a result of the modification, because the loan was already being evaluated individually for impairment. If a loan was not impaired prior to modification as a TDR, then there could be an impact on the allowance for loan losses, either positive or negative, as a result of the modification because of the movement of the loan from the pools of loans being evaluated collectively for impairment to being evaluated individually for impairment.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives and amortization of leasehold improvements is computed on the straight-line method over the shorter of the assets' estimated useful lives or lease term of the related assets, as follows:

	Years
Buildings and leasehold improvements	10 - 30
Furniture, fixture and equipment	3 - 7
Software	3 - 5

Investment in Restricted Bank Stocks

Investment in restricted bank stocks, which represent required investments in the common stock of correspondent banks, is carried at cost and consists of the common stock of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Pittsburgh (FHLB) of \$1,836,000 and \$1,748,000, as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively, and Atlantic Central Bankers Bank (ACBB) of \$40,000 as of December 31, 2014 and 2013.

Foreclosed Real Estate

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held-for-sale and are initially recorded at fair value at the date of foreclosure less costs to sell, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations and changes in the valuation allowance are included in net expenses from foreclosed real estate.

Bank Owned Life Insurance

The Bank invests in bank owned life insurance (BOLI) as a source of funding for employee benefit expenses. BOLI involves the purchasing of life insurance by the Bank on a chosen group of employees. The Bank is the owner and beneficiary of the policies. This life insurance investment is carried at the cash surrender value of the underlying policies and reported in other assets on the balance sheet. Income from the increase in the cash surrender value of the policies is included with other income on the statements of income.

Derivative Financial Instruments

In connection with its mortgage banking activities, the Bank enters into commitments to originate certain fixed-rate residential mortgage loans for customers, also referred to as interest rate locks. In addition, the Bank enters into forward commitments to sell individual mortgage loans at a fixed price at a future date to third-party investors to hedge the effect of changes in interest rates on the value of interest rate locks. Both the interest rate locks and the forward commitments are accounted for as derivatives and carried at fair value, determined as the amount that would be necessary to settle each derivative financial instrument at the reporting date. Gross derivative assets and liabilities are recorded within other assets and other liabilities on the balance sheet, with changes in fair value during the period recorded within gain on sale of loans on the statements of income.

Advertising Costs

The Bank follows the policy of charging the costs of advertising to expense as incurred. Advertising costs totaled \$141,000 and \$118,000 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

Per Common Share Data

Basic net income per common share is calculated as net income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted net income per common share is calculated as net income available to common shareholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding plus common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares had been issued, as well as any adjustments to income that would result from the assumed issuance. Potential common shares that may be issued by the Bank relate solely to outstanding stock options and are determined using the treasury stock method.

The computation of net income per common share for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 is provided in the table below (in thousands, except per share data):

	2014	2013
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ 1,873	\$ 1,809
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)	2,158	2,150
Effect of dilutive stock options	2	4
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)	2,160	2,154
Basic earnings per common share	\$ 0.87	\$ 0.84
Diluted earnings per common share	\$ 0.87	\$ 0.84
Anti-dilutive stock options excluded from the computation of earnings per share	69	66

Stock Based Compensation

The Bank follows the provisions of FASB ASC 718-10 to account for its stock compensation plans. This guidance requires an entity to recognize the expense of employee services received in share-based payment transactions and measure the expense based on the grant date fair value of the award. The expense is recognized over the period during which an employee is required to provide service in exchange for the award.

Income Taxes

Income tax accounting guidance results in two components of income tax expense: current and deferred. Current income tax expense reflects taxes to be paid or refunded for the current period by applying the provisions of the enacted tax law to the taxable income or excess of deductions over revenues. The Bank determines deferred income taxes using the liability (or balance sheet) method. Under this method, the net deferred tax asset or liability is based on the tax effects of the differences between the book and tax bases of assets and liabilities, and enacted changes in tax rates and laws are recognized in the period in which they occur.

Deferred income tax expense results from changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities between periods. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the weight of evidence available, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.

The Bank accounts for Income Taxes in accordance with income tax accounting guidance in FASB ASC 740, which sets out a consistent framework to determine the appropriate level of tax reserves to maintain for uncertain tax positions.

Uncertain tax positions are recognized if it is more likely than not, based on the technical merits, that the tax position will be realized or sustained upon examination. The term more likely than not means a likelihood of more than 50 percent; the term sustained upon examination also includes resolution of the related appeals or litigation processes, if any. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is initially and subsequently measured as the largest amount of tax benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being realized upon settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all relevant information. The determination of whether or not a tax position has met the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold considers the facts, circumstances, and information available at the reporting date and is subject to management's judgment. At December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Bank did not have any uncertain tax positions.

The Bank recognizes interest and penalties on income taxes as a component of income tax expense. With limited exception, tax years prior to 2011 are no longer subject to examination by tax authorities.

Off-Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank has entered into off-balance sheet financial instruments consisting of commitments to extend credit and letters of credit. Such financial instruments are recorded in the balance sheets when they are funded.

Comprehensive Income

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that recognized revenue, expenses, gains and losses be included in net income. Although certain changes in assets and liabilities, such as unrealized gains and losses on securities available-for-sale, are reported as a separate component of the shareholders' equity section of the balance sheet, such items, along with net income, are components of comprehensive income.

2. Securities Available-for-Sale

A summary of amortized cost and fair values of securities available-for-sale as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. agency securities	\$ 1,282	\$ 53	\$ -	\$ 1,335
State and municipal securities	11,508	197	(38)	11,667
Mortgage-backed securities	18,349	345	(38)	18,656
Collateralized mortgage obligations	3,515	48	(6)	3,557
	\$ 34,654	\$ 643	\$ (82)	\$ 35,215

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. agency securities	\$ 1,294	\$ 47	\$ -	\$ 1,341
State and municipal securities	11,557	137	(273)	11,421
Mortgage-backed securities	20,891	318	(320)	20,889
Collateralized mortgage obligations	5,498	74	(20)	5,552
	\$ 39,240	\$ 576	\$ (613)	\$ 39,203

All state and municipal securities undergo an initial and ongoing credit analysis. The analysis includes the review of various financial and demographic information. All municipal securities have a minimum evaluation rating of investment grade. All mortgage-backed securities and collateralized mortgage obligations are issued by government-sponsored enterprises (GSE) or by the Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA). GSE securities carry an implied U.S. Government guarantee and the GSE guarantees the timely payment of principal and interest. GNMA carries the full faith and credit guarantee of the U.S. Government.

Gross gains totaling \$35,000 and \$63,000 were realized on the sale or call of securities in 2014 and 2013, respectively. Gross losses were \$23,000 in 2014 and \$-0- in 2013.

The amortized cost and fair value of securities as of December 31, 2014, by contractual maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities because the securities may be called or prepaid with or without any penalty (in thousands):

	Book Amortized Cost	Market Fair Value
Due in one year or less	\$ 551	\$ 552
Due after one year through five years	2,408	2,469
Due after five years through ten years	8,413	8,531
Due after ten years	1,418	1,450
Mortgage-backed securities	18,349	18,656
Collateralized mortgage obligations	3,515	3,557
	\$ 34,654	\$ 35,215

The following tables show the Bank's securities' gross unrealized losses and fair value, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position at December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	Less than 12 Months		12 Months or Longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
<i>December 31, 2014</i>						
U.S. agency securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
State and municipal securities	1,881	(6)	3,221	(32)	5,102	(38)
Mortgage-backed securities	-	-	5,432	(38)	5,432	(38)
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	-	536	(6)	536	(6)
	\$ 1,881	\$ (6)	\$ 9,189	\$ (76)	\$ 11,070	\$ (82)

	Less than 12 Months		12 Months or Longer		Total	
	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Unrealized Losses
<i>December 31, 2013</i>						
U.S. agency securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
State and municipal securities	5,464	(258)	218	(15)	5,682	(273)
Mortgage-backed securities	10,670	(313)	839	(7)	11,509	(320)
Collateralized mortgage obligations	1,278	(20)	-	-	1,278	(20)
	\$ 17,412	\$ (591)	\$ 1,057	\$ (22)	\$ 18,469	\$ (613)

The 2014 unrealized losses relate principally to changes in interest rates and prepayment assumptions subsequent to the acquisition of specific securities. In management's opinion, credit risk for these securities is minimal. As management has the intent and ability to hold debt securities until recovery and does not believe it will have to sell the securities prior to recovery, no declines are deemed to be other-than-temporary. At December 31, 2014, the Bank had fifteen securities in an unrealized loss position for 12 months or more and five securities in an unrealized loss position less than 12 months, none of which exceeded 2.65% of the security's carrying amount.

3. Loans Receivable

The Bank's loan portfolio is segmented to an appropriate level of disaggregation to allow management to monitor the performance of the borrowers and measure credit risk. Segments are based on the underlying collateral types. For disclosure purposes, the Bank does not differentiate between segments and classes. Loans secured by real estate may be made for commercial or consumer purposes.

The loans receivable portfolio is segmented into the following:

Commercial loans may be secured or unsecured. Collateral often includes accounts receivable, inventory and equipment. Repayment is dependent on the successful operation of the borrower's business and is often susceptible to higher risk during an economic downturn. Commercial loans generally have greater credit risk compared to residential real estate and consumer loans, as they typically involve larger loan balances concentrated with single borrowers or groups of related borrowers.

Consumer loans may be secured or unsecured. Collateral may include autos, cash or marketable securities. Such loans generally have smaller balances and are dependent on the credit worthiness of the borrower and their personal financial stability.

Construction and land development loans generally carry greater credit risk as payment expectations are dependent upon the successful and timely completion of the construction, sales of the subject property and the operation of the related business. As a result, such loans may be subject to a greater extent to adverse conditions in the real estate market and in the general economy.

Loans secured by farmland and 1-4 family residential properties have risks depending on the underlying purpose. Loans for consumer purposes are dependent on the credit worthiness of the individual borrower. Loans for a commercial purpose may be dependent on the borrower's ability to generate a sufficient level of occupancy to produce sufficient rental income or may be dependent on the successful operation of the borrower's business.

Commercial real estate loans secured by nonfarm nonresidential real estate can be owner or non-owner occupied. Commercial real estate loans generally have greater credit risk as they typically involve larger loan balances concentrated with single borrowers or groups of related borrowers. Multi-family and non-owner occupied share similar risk characteristics as repayment is based on occupancy levels and cash flows. Owner-occupied nonfarm, nonresidential real estate is dependent on the successful operation of the borrower's business.

The composition of net loans receivable consists of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Commercial	\$ 59,579	\$ 56,797
Construction and land development	16,195	11,602
Farmland	1,971	1,773
Residential real estate	79,293	71,937
Commercial real estate	79,965	78,009
Consumer	795	724
Total loans	237,798	220,842
Allowance for loan losses	(2,564)	(2,305)
Net Loans	\$ 235,234	\$ 218,537

The above amounts are recorded net of unamortized deferred fees of \$149,000 at December 31, 2014 and \$159,000 at December 31, 2013.

The Bank monitors ongoing risk for loans with a commercial purpose using an eight point internal grading system. The first four rating categories, representing the lowest risk to the Bank, are combined and given a Pass rating. The Special Mention category includes loans that have potential weaknesses that may, if not monitored or corrected, weaken the asset or inadequately protect the Bank's position at some future date. These assets pose elevated risk, but their weakness does not justify a more severe, or criticized rating.

Management generally follows regulatory definitions in assigning criticized ratings to loans, including substandard, doubtful or loss. Substandard loans are classified as they have a well-defined weakness, or weaknesses that jeopardize liquidation of the debt. These loans are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. Substandard loans include loans that management has determined not to be impaired, as well as loans considered to be impaired. A doubtful loan has the same weaknesses as a substandard loan, however, collection or liquidation of principal in full is questionable and improbable. A doubtful loan is considered to be impaired; loss is present, but may not be determined until specific factors occur. Loss assets are considered uncollectible, as the underlying borrowers are often in bankruptcy, have suspended debt repayments, or ceased business operations. Once a loan is classified as Loss, there is little prospect of collecting the loan's principal or interest and it is generally written off.

Loans with a consumer purpose are not-rated and are monitored based on the length of time a loan is past due. Not-rated loans are categorized as either Performing or Non-performing. Non-performing loans would be those in non-accrual status, which generally occurs when a loan is maintained on a cash basis due to deterioration in the financial condition of the borrower, full payment of principal or interest is not expected or principal or interest has been in default for a period of 90 days or more.

The Bank's Senior Credit Committee, which meets weekly, monitors loan quality on an ongoing basis. The Credit Review Committee meets quarterly and reviews the ratings of all criticized loans. In addition, an independent third-party performs a semi-annual loan review. The review focuses on business purpose loans over a certain dollar threshold and all previously criticized loans over a certain dollar threshold.

The following tables summarize the Bank's disaggregated loan portfolio based on its internal risk rating system and not-rated loans as either Performing or Non-performing. All dollar amounts are as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Commercial	Construction and Land Development	Farmland	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Consumer	Total
Pass	\$ 50,182	\$ 11,339	\$ 688	\$ 29,538	\$ 74,501	\$ -	\$ 166,248
Special mention	6,750	715	-	85	3,568	-	11,118
Substandard	2,647	767	1,006	1,515	1,755	-	7,690
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not-rated	-	3,374	277	48,155	141	795	52,742
	\$ 59,579	\$ 16,195	\$ 1,971	\$ 79,293	\$ 79,965	\$ 795	\$ 237,798
Non-rated loans:							
Performing	\$ -	\$ 3,374	\$ 277	\$ 48,117	\$ 141	\$ 795	\$ 52,704
Non-performing	-	-	-	38	-	-	38
	\$ -	\$ 3,374	\$ 277	\$ 48,155	\$ 141	\$ 795	\$ 52,742

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Commercial	Construction and Land Development	Farmland	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Consumer	Total
Pass	\$ 49,913	\$ 9,590	\$ 732	\$ 25,315	\$ 73,949	\$ -	\$ 159,499
Special mention	3,608	-	-	275	1,250	-	5,133
Substandard	3,276	-	1,041	1,898	2,810	-	9,025
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not-rated	-	2,012	-	44,449	-	724	47,185
	\$ 56,797	\$ 11,602	\$ 1,773	\$ 71,937	\$ 78,009	\$ 724	\$ 220,842
Non-rated loans:							
Performing	\$ -	\$ 2,012	\$ -	\$ 44,449	\$ -	\$ 724	\$ 47,185
Non-performing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	\$ -	\$ 2,012	\$ -	\$ 44,449	\$ -	\$ 724	\$ 47,185

Management further monitors the performance and credit quality of the loan portfolio by analyzing the length of time a recorded payment is past due, by aggregating loans based on their delinquencies.

The following tables present the segments of the loan portfolio summarized by aging categories of performing loans and nonaccrual loans as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Current	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 Days (Still Accruing)	Non-Accrual	Total
Commercial	\$ 59,532	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 47	\$ 59,579
Construction and land development	16,195	-	-	-	-	16,195
Farmland	965	-	-	-	1,006	1,971
Residential real estate	78,850	-	-	-	443	79,293
Commercial real estate	79,227	-	-	-	738	79,965
Consumer	795	-	-	-	-	795
	\$ 235,564	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,234	\$ 237,798

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Current	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 Days (Still Accruing)	Non- Accrual	Total
Commercial	\$ 56,768	\$ 29	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 56,797
Construction and land development	11,602	-	-	-	-	11,602
Farmland	732	-	-	-	1,041	1,773
Residential real estate	71,634	280	-	-	23	71,937
Commercial real estate	76,908	729	-	-	372	78,009
Consumer	724	-	-	-	-	724
	\$ 218,368	\$ 1,038	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,436	\$ 220,842

The Bank maintains the allowance for loan losses at a level believed adequate by management to absorb losses inherent in the portfolio. It is established and maintained through a provision for loan losses charged to earnings. Quarterly, management assesses the adequacy of the allowance for loan losses utilizing a defined methodology, which considers specific credit evaluation of impaired loans, past loan loss historical experience, and qualitative factors.

For each loan segment, general allowances are provided for loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment, which is based on quantitative factors, principally historical loss trends for the respective segment, adjusted for qualitative factors. The historical loss factor is based on the average charge-offs for the last two calendar years of the Bank and a peer group of Pennsylvania banks of relative equal size.

In addition to the quantitative analysis, additional reserves are allocated on loans collectively evaluated for impairment based on additional qualitative factors. The qualitative factors used by management to adjust the historical loss factor to the total loss allocation, range from 0-40 basis points per factor. Factors include local unemployment, national gross domestic product, real estate collateral trends, changes in lending policies, percentage of classified loans, portfolio growth and composition, recent past due loan ratios and lending staff experience.

Loans with principal or interest payments 90 or more days past due are considered for potential charge-off. Commercial purpose loans are individually reviewed and a charge-off recognized when it is unlikely that the loan balance will be collected in full. Consumer purpose loans secured by real estate are individually reviewed. An appropriate loss will be recognized when it is determined that the value of the real estate collateral is not sufficient to pay the loan in full.

Activity in the allowance for loan losses for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 is as follows (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Commercial	Construction and Land Development	Farmland	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:								
Beginning balance	\$ 515	\$ 113	\$ 111	\$ 595	\$ 572	\$ 5	\$ 394	\$ 2,305
Charge-offs	(10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(10)
Recoveries	13	-	-	-	-	-	-	13
Provision	132	54	(46)	55	105	-	(44)	256
Ending balance	\$ 650	\$ 167	\$ 65	\$ 650	\$ 677	\$ 5	\$ 350	\$ 2,564
Ending balance:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 112	\$ -	\$ 60	\$ 210	\$ 100	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 482
Collectively evaluated for impairment	\$ 538	\$ 167	\$ 5	\$ 440	\$ 577	\$ 5	\$ 350	\$ 2,082
Loan receivables:								
Ending balance	\$ 59,579	\$ 16,195	\$ 1,971	\$ 79,293	\$ 79,965	\$ 795	\$ -	\$ 237,798
Ending balance:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 251	\$ -	\$ 1,006	\$ 443	\$ 1,762	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,462
Collectively evaluated for impairment	\$ 59,328	\$ 16,195	\$ 965	\$ 78,850	\$ 78,203	\$ 795	\$ -	\$ 234,336
<i>December 31, 2013</i>		Construction and Land Development	Farmland	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Consumer	Unallocated	Total
Allowance for loan losses:								
Beginning balance	\$ 729	\$ 67	\$ 13	\$ 559	\$ 593	\$ 13	\$ 246	\$ 2,220
Charge-offs	(256)	-	-	-	(179)	-	-	(435)
Recoveries	35	-	-	-	-	1	-	36
Provision	7	46	98	36	158	(9)	148	484
Ending balance	\$ 515	\$ 113	\$ 111	\$ 595	\$ 572	\$ 5	\$ 394	\$ 2,305
Ending balance:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 40	\$ -	\$ 110	\$ 146	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 296
Collectively evaluated for impairment	\$ 475	\$ 113	\$ 1	\$ 449	\$ 572	\$ 5	\$ 394	\$ 2,009
Loan receivables:								
Ending balance	\$ 56,797	\$ 11,602	\$ 1,773	\$ 71,937	\$ 78,009	\$ 724	\$ -	\$ 220,842
Ending balance:								
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 208	\$ -	\$ 1,041	\$ 1,823	\$ 682	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,754
Collectively evaluated for impairment	\$ 56,589	\$ 11,602	\$ 732	\$ 70,114	\$ 77,327	\$ 724	\$ -	\$ 217,088

The following summarizes the information in regards to impaired loans by loan portfolio segment as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014			2013		
	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance
With no related allowance recorded:						
Commercial	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Construction and land development	-	-	-	-	-	-
Farmland	799	799	-	806	806	-
Residential real estate	38	38	-	1,097	1,097	-
Commercial real estate	1,384	1,384	-	682	682	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-
With an allowance recorded:						
Commercial	\$ 251	\$ 251	\$ 112	\$ 208	\$ 208	\$ 40
Construction and land development	-	-	-	-	-	-
Farmland	207	207	60	235	235	110
Residential real estate	405	405	210	726	726	146
Commercial real estate	378	378	100	-	-	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total:						
Commercial	\$ 251	\$ 251	\$ 112	\$ 208	\$ 208	\$ 40
Construction and land development	-	-	-	-	-	-
Farmland	1,006	1,006	60	1,041	1,041	110
Residential real estate	443	443	210	1,823	1,823	146
Commercial real estate	1,762	1,762	100	682	682	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-
	\$ 3,462	\$ 3,462	\$ 482	\$ 3,754	\$ 3,754	\$ 296

No additional funds are committed to be advanced in connection with impaired loans.

The following summarizes the average recorded investment of impaired loans and related interest income recognized by loan portfolio segment for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014		2013	
	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized	Average Recorded Investment	Interest Income Recognized
With no related allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 225	\$ -	\$ 425	\$ -
Construction and land development	800	-	-	-
Farmland	807	-	812	-
Residential real estate	1,887	16	2,480	62
Commercial real estate	1,901	43	2,127	32
Consumer	-	-	-	-
With an allowance recorded:				
Commercial	\$ 253	\$ 13	\$ 212	\$ 13
Construction and land development	-	-	-	-
Farmland	219	-	262	-
Residential real estate	405	-	805	41
Commercial real estate	379	-	-	-
Consumer	-	-	-	-
Total:				
Commercial	\$ 478	\$ 13	\$ 637	\$ 13
Construction and land development	800	-	-	-
Farmland	1,026	-	1,074	-
Residential real estate	2,292	16	3,285	103
Commercial real estate	2,280	43	2,127	32
Consumer	-	-	-	-
	\$ 6,876	\$ 72	\$ 7,123	\$ 148

There were no troubled debt restructurings in 2013. The following summarizes troubled debt restructurings, including the type of modifications, during the year ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands):

	Number of Loans	Rate	Term	Payment	Combination	Total	Pre-Modification Balance	Post-Modification Balance
Commercial	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Construction and land development	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Farmland	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Residential real estate	1	-	-	-	38	38	28	38
Commercial real estate	2	-	-	-	324	324	327	327
Consumer	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	3	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	362	\$ 362	\$ 355	\$ 365

During 2014, there was one loan modified as a troubled debt restructuring in the amount of \$38,000 that defaulted within 12 months of modification.

During 2013, there were no loans modified as troubled debt restructurings that defaulted within 12 months of modification.

4. Property and Equipment

The components of property and equipment consist of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Land	\$ 985	\$ 985
Building and leasehold improvements	6,712	5,584
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	2,481	2,121
Software	739	709
Construction in process	1	5
	10,918	9,404
Accumulated depreciation	(3,645)	(3,099)
	\$ 7,273	\$ 6,305

5. Deposits

The components of deposits consist of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Demand, non-interest bearing	\$ 22,356	\$ 23,635
Demand, interest bearing	34,266	32,945
Savings and money market	91,681	96,919
Time, \$100,000 and over	33,062	28,936
Time, other	66,495	62,536
	\$ 247,860	\$ 244,971

As of December 31, 2014, the scheduled maturities of time deposits are as follows (in thousands):

Year ending December 31,

2015	\$ 31,010
2016	14,395
2017	22,529
2018	12,255
2019	19,368
Thereafter	-
	\$ 99,557

6. Borrowings and Lease Commitments

Short-term borrowings, with original maturities of less than one year, and weighted average interest rates at December 31 are as follows (dollars in thousands):

	2014	
	Amount	Rate
Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) advances	\$ 3,640	0.32 %

There were no short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2013.

The Bank has a \$2,000,000 secured and a \$5,000,000 unsecured federal funds lines of credit with Atlantic Central Bankers Bank. \$2,463,000 of securities available-for-sale are held in safekeeping at Atlantic Central Bankers Bank to collateralize the secured federal funds line. There were no federal funds purchased outstanding at December 31, 2014 and 2013.

The Bank has an agreement with the Federal Home Loan Bank of Pittsburgh (FHLB) which allows for borrowings up to a percentage of qualifying assets. All FHLB advances are collateralized by a security agreement covering qualifying loans and pledged agency and mortgage-backed securities. In addition, all FHLB advances are secured by the FHLB capital stock owned by the Bank having a par value of \$1,836,000 at December 31, 2014 and \$1,748,000 at December 31, 2013. The Bank can borrow a maximum of \$149,026,000 from the FHLB of which \$18,390,000 was outstanding at December 31, 2014. Available-for-sale securities totaling \$21,085,000 are held in safekeeping at FHLB to collateralize the secured advances.

A summary of long-term debt as of December 31 is as follows (dollars in thousands):

	2014		2013	
	Amount	Rate	Amount	Rate
FHLB fixed-rate advances maturing:				
2014	\$ -	-	\$ 4,750	2.86 %
2016	2,000	1.16	1,000	1.60
2017	3,000	1.26	1,000	1.60
2018	4,000	1.67	1,000	2.01
2019	5,750	1.90	-	-
	\$ 14,750	1.61 %	\$ 7,750	2.43 %

The Bank leases three of its branch office facilities under ten-year renewable operating leases. The rental expense under such leases amounted to \$290,000 in 2014 and \$377,000 in 2013.

Future minimum lease payments by year on these non-cancellable leases are as follows (in thousands):

Year ending December 31,

2015	\$	294
2016		251
2017		240
2018		78
2019		80
Thereafter		408
	\$	1,351

7. Derivative Financial Instruments

The following table presents a summary of the notional amounts and fair values of derivative financial instruments as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (dollars in thousands):

	2014		2013	
	Asset (Liability) Fair Value	Notional Amount	Asset (Liability) Fair Value	Notional Amount
Interest rate lock commitments:				
Assets	\$ 380	\$ 14,671	\$ 292	\$ 15,881
Liabilities	-	-	-	-
Net interest rate lock commitments asset	380		292	
Forward commitments:				
Assets	1	1,455	89	11,539
Liabilities	(97)	11,839	(1)	735
Net forward commitments asset (liability)	(96)		88	
Net Derivative Instruments				
Asset	\$ 284		\$ 380	

Asset related derivatives are included in other assets on the balance sheets. Liability related derivatives are included in other liabilities on the balance sheets.

The following table presents a summary of the fair value gains and losses on derivative financial instruments for the year ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	Fair Value Gains (Losses)		Statements of Income Classification
	2014	2013	
Interest rate locks with customers	\$ 380	\$ 292	Gains on sale of loans
Forward commitments	(96)	88	Gains on sale of loans
	\$ 284	\$ 380	

8. Shareholders' Equity

On July 14, 2011, as part of the Treasury Small Business Lending Fund (SBLF) program, the Bank entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (SBLF Purchase Agreement) with the United States Department of the Treasury (Treasury) pursuant to which the Bank sold to the Treasury, for an aggregate purchase price of \$5,115,000, 5,115 shares of senior non-cumulative, perpetual preferred stock, Series C, \$1,000 liquidation value, \$1.00 par value. The preferred stock was issued pursuant to the SBLF program, a \$30 billion fund established under the Small Business Lending Jobs Act of 2010 that was created to encourage lending to small businesses by providing capital to qualified community banks with assets of less than \$10 billion.

The SBLF Preferred Stock qualifies as Tier 1 regulatory capital and pays quarterly non-cumulative dividends. The dividend rate fluctuates for the first nine quarters based upon changes in the Bank's level of "Qualified Small Business Lending" or "QSBL" (as defined in the SBLF Purchase Agreement). The dividend rate may be adjusted between one percent (1%) and five percent (5%) per annum to reflect the amount of change in the Bank's level of QSBL. For the tenth calendar quarter through four and one half years after issuance, the dividend rate will be fixed at between one percent (1%) and seven percent (7%) based upon the increase in QSBL as compared to the baseline (as defined in the SBLF Purchase Agreement). After four and one half years from issuance, the dividend rate will increase to 9%. At December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Bank was paying a 1% dividend on SBLF Preferred Stock.

The SBLF Preferred Stock is non-voting, except in limited circumstances. The SBLF Preferred Stock Agreement imposes limits on the ability of the Bank to pay dividends and repurchase shares of common stock. No repurchases may be effected, and no dividends may be declared or paid on common stock during the current calendar quarter and for the next three calendar quarters following the failure to declare and pay dividends on the SBLF Preferred Stock.

The Bank may only declare and pay a dividend on its common stock or repurchase shares if the dollar amount of the Bank's Tier 1 Capital would be at least 90% of Tier 1 Capital at the date of the SBLF Purchase Agreement. This threshold is subject to reduction by 10% for each one percent increase in QSBL over the baseline level.

On December 10, 2014, the Federal Deposit Insurance Company approved the Bank's request to repay the \$5,115,000 of preferred stock issued to the United States Treasury pursuant to the Small Business Lending Fund program. Under the terms of the approval, the Bank has twelve months to repay the preferred stock.

9. Federal Income Taxes

The components of income tax expense for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Federal:		
Current	\$ 960	\$ 618
Deferred (benefit)	(126)	185
	\$ 834	\$ 803

The components of the net deferred tax asset (liability), included in other assets (liabilities) on the balance sheet, consist of the following as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Deferred tax assets:		
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 748	\$ 664
Stock-based compensation	58	57
Accrued bonus	33	40
Non-accrual interest receivable	97	43
Unrealized holding losses on available-for-sale securities	-	13
Salary continuation plan, unfunded	58	36
Other	53	28
Total deferred tax assets	1,047	881
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Depreciation	(278)	(256)
Derivative and fair value adjustment	(200)	(158)
Loan origination costs	(145)	(136)
Prepaid expenses	(102)	(122)
Unrealized holding gains on available-for-sale securities	(191)	-
Total deferred tax liabilities	(916)	(672)
Net Deferred Tax Asset	\$ 131	\$ 209

The provision for income taxes differs from that computed by applying statutory rates to income before income taxes primarily due to the effects of tax-exempt income, non-deductible expenses and incentive stock options.

10. Transactions with Executive Officers, Directors and Affiliated Companies

The Bank has had, and is expected to have in the future, banking transactions with its executive officers, directors, their immediate families and affiliated companies (commonly referred to as related parties) on comparable terms with similar interest rates as those prevailing from time to time for other customers of the Bank. As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, related party loans totaled \$3,780,000 and \$4,670,000, respectively. During 2014, loan advances and repayments totaled \$590,000 and \$1,480,000, respectively.

The Bank leases its Saint Charles Way office from a related party under a five-year renewable lease. During 2014 and 2013, \$173,000 and \$277,000, respectively, was paid to the related party for rent, taxes and maintenance charges.

The Bank receives network and computer support services from a related party. In addition, the Bank also purchases computer equipment and software. Total payments to this related party in 2014 and 2013 were \$223,000 and \$184,000, respectively.

During 2013, the Bank renovated a recently acquired building to serve as its corporate headquarters. A Director of the Bank is affiliated with the general contractor and electrical contractor that performed the renovations. Total amounts paid to the general and electrical contractors were \$1,517,000 and \$66,000, respectively.

During 2014, the Bank constructed a branch in Hanover, PA. A Director of the Bank is affiliated with the architect that designed the structure. The amount paid to the architect was \$83,000.

11. Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk

The Bank is a party to financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and letters of credit. Such commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the balance sheets.

The Bank's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other party to the financial instrument for commitments to extend credit is represented by the contractual amount of those instruments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance sheet instruments. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary, is based on our credit evaluation of the counter-party. Collateral held varies but may include cash, accounts receivable, inventory, equipment and real estate.

The following financial instruments were outstanding whose contract amounts represent credit risk as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 (in thousands):

	2014	2013
Commitments to grant loans	\$ 5,301	\$ 6,416
Unfunded commitments under lines of credit	67,329	63,485
Letters of credit	5,442	6,071
	\$ 78,072	\$ 75,972

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Since many of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The Bank evaluates each customer's credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, if deemed necessary by the Bank upon extension of credit, is based on management's credit evaluation. Collateral held varies but may include personal or commercial real estate, accounts receivable, inventory and equipment.

Outstanding letters of credit written are conditional commitments issued by the Bank to guarantee the performance of a customer to a third party. The majority of these standby letters of credit expire within the next twelve months. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers. The Bank requires collateral supporting these letters of credit as deemed necessary. Management believes that the proceeds through a liquidation of such collateral would be sufficient to cover the maximum potential amount of future payments required under the corresponding guarantees. The amount of the liability as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 for guarantees under standby letters of credit is not material.

12. Employee Benefit Plan

The Bank provides a defined contribution 401(k) retirement plan that covers eligible employees. The Bank's matching contribution is 100% of each participant's elective contribution up to 4% of employee compensation. The expense of this plan included in salaries and employee benefits was \$161,000 in 2014 and \$172,000 in 2013.

13. Stock-Based Compensation Plans

On June 21, 2012, the Board of Directors adopted the 2012 Non-Employee Directors Stock Incentive Plan (2012 Directors Plan). The 2012 Directors Plan provides for nonqualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock and deferred stock units up to 50,000 shares. Each Non-Employee Director who first becomes a member of the Board after the effective date of the 2012 Directors Plan shall receive an automatic grant of a stock option to purchase 1,000 shares of stock. During the term of the 2012 Directors Plan, the annual grants to directors attending at least 75 percent of the meetings of the Board will receive a grant of restricted stock having an aggregate fair value of not less than \$5,000. An eligible Director may still elect to receive in lieu of such restricted stock \$5,000 in cash.

On June 19, 2014, the Board of Directors amended the 2012 Directors Plan increasing the annual grant or cash in lieu to eligible Directors to \$7,500. In addition, eligible Directors serving as chair of a standing committee receive an annual grant or cash in lieu of \$1,000. Eligible Directors serving as a member of a standing committee (including committee chairs) receive an annual grant or cash in lieu of \$500. The amendments are effective for the plan year following the 2014 annual meeting.

Under the 2006 Stock Incentive Plan, employees are eligible to receive options to purchase shares of common stock at the fair value on the date the option is granted. Each grant vests over a three-year period and will expire no later than ten years from the date of the grant.

The 2006 Stock Incentive Plan also provides for stock-based incentives in the form of stock appreciation rights, restricted stock and deferred stock awards up to 100,000 shares.

The weighted average grant-date calculated value of options granted in 2014 and 2013 was \$3.41 and \$3.02, respectively. The calculated value of the options awarded under the option plans is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes valuation model, which is dependent upon certain assumptions as presented below:

<i>December 31,</i>	2014	2013
Expected life (in years)	7	7
Risk-free interest rate	2.24 %	1.23 %
Expected volatility	24.02 %	23.22 %
Expected dividend yield	- %	- %

The expected life of the options was estimated using the average vesting period of the options granted and represents the period of time that options granted are expected to be outstanding. The risk-free interest rate is the U.S. Treasury rate commensurate with the expected life of the options on the grant date. Volatility of the Company's stock price in 2014 and 2013 was based on historical volatility of the NASDAQ Bank Index.

Information regarding the Company's stock option plans for the year ended December 31, 2014 is as follows (dollars in thousands, except exercise prices):

	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
Options outstanding, January 1, 2014	78,846	\$ 11.09	4.9 years	\$ 35
Options granted	7,400	10.98		
Options exercised	(6,463)	8.00		
Options forfeited	(9,413)	9.66		
Options Outstanding, December 31, 2014	70,370	\$ 11.55	5.0 years	\$ 1
Options Exercisable, December 31, 2014	51,550	\$ 11.75	3.8 years	\$ 1

Information pertaining to options outstanding at December 31, 2014 is as follows:

Range of Exercise Prices	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable	
	Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$10.00 - \$11.49	33,320	7.4 years	\$ 10.95	14,500	\$ 10.90
\$11.50 - \$12.50	37,050	2.8 years	12.09	37,050	12.09
Outstanding at End of Year	70,370	5.0 years	\$ 11.55	51,550	\$ 11.75

	Shares	Weighted Average Grant Date Calculated Value
Nonvested options, January 1, 2014	22,920	\$ 3.07
Granted	7,400	3.41
Vested	(8,500)	3.23
Forfeited/expired	(3,000)	3.08
Nonvested options, December 31, 2014	18,820	\$ 3.13

Stock-based compensation expense related to the stock options for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 totaled \$21,000. The unamortized stock option expense was \$24,000 at December 31, 2014. This amount will be amortized over a period of 3 years.

The following table provides information about nonvested restricted stock for the year ended December 31, 2014:

	Shares	Weighted Average Grant Date Calculated Value
Outstanding at January 1, 2014	17,050	\$ 11.02
Granted	6,390	10.97
Vested	(7,315)	11.04
Forfeited	-	-
Outstanding at December 31, 2014	16,125	\$ 10.99

Stock-based compensation expense related to the non-vested restricted stock for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 totaled \$75,000 and \$83,000, respectively. The unamortized compensation cost related to restricted stock at December 31, 2014 was \$69,000.

14. Employment Agreements

The Bank entered into a three-year employment agreement in January 2007 with its President, which includes minimum annual salary commitments and change of control provisions. The agreement contains rolling-term options to renew for additional one-year periods. Additionally, the Bank has entered into change of control agreements with its five managing directors. Upon resignation after a change in the control of the Bank, as defined in the agreement, the individuals will receive monetary compensation in the amount set forth in the agreements, subject to the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008.

15. Salary Continuation Plan

The Bank has salary continuation agreements with its President and its Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer. This is an unfunded plan that provides for target retirement benefits beginning at age 65. The agreements also provide for benefits in the event of early retirement, disability, death during active service or change in control of the Bank. At December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Bank's total accrued liability under these agreements was \$169,000 and \$106,000, respectively. Total expense related to this plan as provided for in these agreements amounted to \$63,000 and \$59,000 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

16. Regulatory Matters

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by its primary federal regulator, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Failure to meet the minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk-weightings and other factors.

Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth below) of total and Tier 1 capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets and of Tier 1 capital to average assets. Management believes, as of December 31, 2014, that the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject, to be considered well capitalized.

A comparison of the Bank's actual capital amounts to the regulatory requirements as of December 31 is presented below (dollars in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To be Well Capitalized under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 35,009	14.14%	\$ ≥19,802	≥8.0%	\$ ≥24,752	≥10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	32,445	13.11%	≥ 9,901	≥4.0%	≥14,851	≥ 6.0%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	32,445	10.80%	≥12,011	≥4.0%	≥15,014	≥ 5.0%

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Actual		For Capital Adequacy Purposes		To be Well Capitalized under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
Total capital (to risk-weighted assets)	\$ 32,751	14.16%	\$ ≥18,507	≥8.0%	\$ ≥23,134	≥10.0%
Tier 1 capital (to risk-weighted assets)	30,446	13.16%	≥ 9,251	≥4.0%	≥13,876	≥ 6.0%
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	30,446	10.84%	≥11,233	≥4.0%	≥14,042	≥ 5.0%

The Bank is subject to certain restrictions on the amount of dividends that it may declare due to regulatory considerations. The Pennsylvania Banking Code provides that cash dividends may be declared and paid only out of accumulated net earnings.

The Bank is required to maintain average balances on hand or with the Federal Reserve Bank. At December 31, 2014, the reserve balance amounted to \$413,000. At December 31, 2013, the reserve balance amounted to \$548,000.

17. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Management uses its best judgment in estimating the fair value of the Bank's financial instruments; however, there are inherent weaknesses in any estimation technique. Therefore, for substantially all financial instruments, the fair value estimates herein are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Bank could have realized in a sales transaction on the dates indicated. The estimated fair value amounts have been measured as of their respective reporting dates and have not been re-evaluated or updated for purposes of these financial statements subsequent to those respective dates. As such, the estimated fair values of these financial instruments subsequent to the respective reporting dates may be different than the amounts reported at each year-end.

FASB ASC 820-10 defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under GAAP, and expands disclosures about fair value measurements. FASB ASC 820-10 applies to other accounting pronouncements that require or permit fair value measurements.

FASB ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell the asset or transfer the liability in an orderly transaction (that is, not a forced liquidation or distressed sale) between market participants at the measurement date under current market conditions.

FASB ASC 820-10 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation methods used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820-10 are as follows:

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (i.e., supported with little or no market activity).

An asset's or liability's level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

For financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis, the fair value measurements by level within the fair value hierarchy used are as follows (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
U.S. agency securities	\$ -	\$ 1,335	\$ -	\$ 1,335
State and municipal securities	-	11,667	-	11,667
Mortgage-backed securities	-	18,656	-	18,656
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	3,557	-	3,557
Loans held-for-sale	-	7,680	-	7,680
Asset derivatives	-	381	-	381
	\$ -	\$ 43,276	\$ -	\$ 43,276

Liability derivatives	\$ -	\$ 97	\$ -	\$ 97
-----------------------	------	-------	------	-------

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
U.S. agency securities	\$ -	\$ 1,341	\$ -	\$ 1,341
State and municipal securities	-	11,421	-	11,421
Mortgage-backed securities	-	20,889	-	20,889
Collateralized mortgage obligations	-	5,552	-	5,552
Loans held-for-sale	-	6,669	-	6,669
Asset derivatives	-	381	-	381
	\$ -	\$ 46,253	\$ -	\$ 46,253

Liability derivatives	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 1
-----------------------	------	------	------	------

For financial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, the fair value measurements by level within the fair value hierarchy used are as follows (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Impaired loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 759	\$ 759

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Impaired loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 873	\$ 873

The following table presents additional quantitative information about assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis and for which the Bank has utilized Level 3 inputs to determine the fair value (in thousands):

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Fair Value Estimate	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Range (Weighted Average)
Impaired loans	\$ 759	Appraisal of collateral ⁽¹⁾	Appraisal adjustments ⁽²⁾	-26% to -68% (-34%)

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Fair Value Estimate	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Input	Range (Weighted Average)
Impaired loans	\$ 873	Appraisal of collateral ⁽¹⁾	Appraisal adjustments ⁽²⁾	-10% to -29% (-26%)

⁽¹⁾ Fair value is generally determined through independent appraisals of the underlying collateral, which generally includes various Level 3 inputs which are not identifiable.

⁽²⁾ Appraisals may be adjusted by management for qualitative factors such as economic conditions and estimated liquidation expenses. The range of liquidation expenses and other appraisal adjustments are presented as a percent of the appraisal.

The following information should not be interpreted as an estimate of the fair value of the entire Bank since a fair value calculation is only provided for a limited portion of the Bank's assets and liabilities. Due to a wide range of valuation techniques and the degree of subjectivity used in making the estimates, comparisons between the Bank's disclosures and those of other companies may not be meaningful. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values of certain of the Bank's assets and liabilities at December 31, 2014 and 2013:

Cash and Short-Term Investments (Carried at Cost)

The carrying amounts reported in the balance sheets for cash and short-term instruments approximate those assets' fair values.

Securities Available-for-Sale (Carried at Fair Value)

Fair values for securities available-for-sale were based upon a market approach. Securities that are debenture bonds and pass through mortgage-backed investments that are not quoted on an exchange, but are traded in active markets, were obtained through third-party data service providers who use matrix pricing on similar securities. The Bank compares evaluations provided by more than one service provider to judge the adequacy of the estimated fair value.

Loans Held-for-Sale (Carried at Fair Value)

The fair value of loans held-for-sale is determined, when possible, using quoted secondary-market prices. If no such quotes exist, the fair value of a loan is determined using quoted prices for a similar loan or loans, adjusted for the specific attributes of that loan.

Loans Receivable (Generally Carried at Cost)

For variable rate loans that reprice frequently and with no significant change in credit risk, fair values are based on carrying values. The fair values for other loans (e.g., residential real estate and consumer loans) are estimated using discounted cash flow analyses, using market interest rates currently being offered for loans with similar terms to borrowers of similar credit quality.

Impaired loans are those that are accounted for under FASB AC 310-10-35, in which the Bank has measured impairment generally based on the fair value of the loan's collateral. Fair value is generally determined based upon independent third-party appraisals of the properties, or discounted cash flows based upon the expected proceeds. These assets are included as Level 3 fair values, based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurements. The fair value of impaired loans with an impairment allowance were \$759,000 and \$873,000, net of valuation allowances, of \$482,000 and \$296,000 as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

Restricted Investment in Bank Stock (Carried at Cost)

The carrying amount of restricted investment in bank stock approximates fair value.

Accrued Interest Receivable and Payable (Carried at Cost)

The carrying amount of accrued interest receivable and accrued interest payable approximates its fair value.

Derivative Financial Instruments (Carried at Fair Value)

Derivative financial instruments include interest rate locks and forward commitments to sell mortgage loans. Fair values are based on the underlying mortgage loans and the probability of commitments being exercised.

Deposit Liabilities (Carried at Cost)

The fair values disclosed for demand deposits (e.g., interest and noninterest checking, passbook savings and money market accounts) are, by definition, equal to the amount payable on demand at the reporting date (i.e., their carrying amounts). Fair values for fixed-rate certificates of deposit are estimated using a discounted cash flow calculation that applies market interest rates currently being offered on certificates to a schedule of aggregated expected monthly maturities on time deposits.

Federal Funds Purchased and Short-Term Borrowings (Carried at Cost)

The carrying amounts of federal funds purchased and short-term borrowings approximate their fair values.

Long-Term Borrowings (Carried at Cost)

Fair values of long-term borrowings are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, based on rates currently available to the Bank for advances from the FHLB with similar terms and remaining maturities.

Off-Balance Sheet Financial Instruments (Disclosed at Cost)

Fair values for the Bank's off-balance sheet financial instruments (lending commitments and letters of credit) are based on fees currently charged to enter into similar agreements, taking into account, the remaining terms of the agreements and the counterparties' credit standing.

The information presented is based on pertinent information available as of December 31, 2014 and 2013. Although the Bank is not aware of any factors that would significantly affect the estimated fair value amounts, such amounts have not been comprehensively revalued since that time and current estimated fair value of these financial instruments might have changed significantly (in thousands).

<i>December 31, 2014</i>	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,858	\$ 4,858	\$ 4,858	\$ -	\$ -
Securities available-for-sale	35,215	35,215	-	35,215	-
Loans held-for-sale	7,680	7,680	-	7,680	-
Loans receivable, net	235,234	235,732	-	-	235,732
Restricted investment in bank stocks	1,876	1,876	-	1,876	-
Accrued interest receivable	715	715	-	715	-
Asset derivatives	381	381	-	381	-
Financial liabilities:					
Demand and savings deposits	148,303	148,303	-	148,303	-
Time deposits	99,557	99,900	-	99,900	-
Accrued interest payable	241	241	-	241	-
Short-term borrowings	3,640	3,640	-	3,640	-
Long-term borrowings	14,750	14,759	-	14,759	-
Liability derivatives	97	97	-	97	-
Off-balance sheet financial instruments:					
Commitments to extend credit and letters of credit	-	-	-	-	-

<i>December 31, 2013</i>	Carrying Amount	Fair Value	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,986	\$ 4,986	\$ 4,986	\$ -	\$ -
Securities available-for-sale	39,203	39,203	-	39,203	-
Loans held-for-sale	6,669	6,669	-	6,669	-
Loans receivable, net	218,537	220,186	-	-	220,186
Restricted investment in bank stocks	1,788	1,788	-	1,788	-
Accrued interest receivable	736	736	-	736	-
Asset derivatives	381	381	-	381	-
Financial liabilities:					
Demand and savings deposits	153,499	153,499	-	153,499	-
Time deposits	91,472	92,226	-	92,226	-
Accrued interest payable	220	220	-	220	-
Long-term borrowings	7,750	7,818	-	7,818	-
Liability derivatives	1	1	-	1	-
Off-balance sheet financial instruments:					
Commitments to extend credit and letters of credit	-	-	-	-	-